BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2024-197

AUTHORIZE SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE FOR SALT STORAGE FACILITY

WHEREAS, the *Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act* (*N.J.S.A.* 40A:65-1 through 40A:65-35) authorizes local units of this State to enter into a contract with any other local unit or units for the joint provision within their several jurisdictions of any service which any party to the agreement is empowered to render within its own jurisdiction; and,

WHEREAS, the Township of Neptune ("Township) and the Borough of Bradley Beach ("Borough") have identified an area where working together through Shared Services will result in a positive outcome for both the Borough and the Township; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach and the Township of Neptune are mindful of their duties and responsibilities to protect and maintain the public health, safety and welfare of its inhabitants, find it necessary to provide a facility to store and manage materials for roadway deicing operations that is in compliance with current New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection regulations; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a Shared Service Agreement ("Agreement") with the Township pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. A copy of the Agreement shall be open for public inspection at the Office of the Municipal Clerk.
- 2. The Borough will pay the Township an annual service charge in addition to the actual cost of deicing materials purchased.
- 3. The terms of this Agreement shall take effect upon the adoption of appropriate Resolutions and execution of the Agreement by the parties thereto and the terms of the agreement are stated as January 1, 2025, and terminating on December 31, 2028.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Business Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, and OEM Manager.

Seconded by Councilperson DeNoble and adopted upon the following vote:

AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT

Ms. DeNoble

Mr. Gubitosi

Ms. Mahoney

Mr. Weber

Mayor Fox

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the November 7, 2024 Council Business Meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk